AN ACT	

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To amend, on an emergency basis, the Adult Literacy Task Force Act of 2014 to include business community representatives on the Adult Career Pathways Task Force.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Adult Career Pathways Task Force Expansion Emergency Amendment Act of 2018".

- Sec. 2. Section 2122(c) of the Adult Literacy Task Force Act of 2014, effective February 26, 2015 (D.C. Law 20-155; D.C. Official Code § 32-1661(c)), is amended as follows:
- (a) The lead-in language is amended by striking the number "14" and inserting the number "17" in its place.
 - (b) Paragraph (11) is amended as follows:
- (1) The lead-in language is amended by striking the word "Three" and inserting the word "Six" in its place.
- (2) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semicolon in its place.
- (3) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking the phrase "provider." and inserting the phrase "provider; and" in its place.
 - (4) A new subparagraph (D) is added to read as follows:
- "(D) Three representatives of the District business community that the Workforce Investment Council determines are from in-demand industry sectors, as defined by section 2(23) of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, approved July 22, 2014 (128 Stat. 1429; 29 U.S.C. § 3102(23))."
 - Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report for the Adult Career Pathways Taskforce Expansion Amendment Act of 2017, passed on 1st reading on January 9, 2018 (Engrossed version of Bill 22-554), as the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a).

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 4. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).

Chairman
Council of the District of Columbi

Mayor District of Columbia